

No. 97-2000

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

AMERICAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DELORES SCOTT SULLIVAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT MCL. BOOTE
BURT M. RUBLIN
*Ballard Spahr Andrews &
Ingersoll, LLP*
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

Counsel for All Petitioners
Except Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.

ROBERT E. KELLY, JR.
Duane, Morris, Heckscher LLP
305 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(717) 237-5500

Counsel for Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
Counsel of Record
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
SHARON SWINGLE
Mayer, Brown & Platt
190 South La Salle Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for All Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. State Action	2
A. A “Direct Challenge” To The Constitutionality Of Pennsylvania’s Workers’ Compensation Law Is Subject To Traditional State Action Analysis	2
B. The Miscellaneous Factors Identified By Respondents Do Not, Individually Or Collectively, Demonstrate State Action In This Case	5
1. Respondents’ Claim That The Decision To Invoke Utilization Review Receives Overt State Assistance And Encouragement	6
2. Respondents’ Claim That Workers’ Compensation Is A “Public Benefit” And “Constitutional Right”	8
3. Respondents’ Claim That Petitioners Are Performing An “Exclusive Public Function” ...	9
4. Respondents’ Claim That The Pennsylvania Act Satisfies The “Joint Participation” Test	10
II. Due Process	12
A. This Court Should Resolve The Due Process Question	12
B. The Due Process Question Is Not Moot	12
C. Petitioners Are Not Required To Bring An “All-Or- Nothing” Challenge To The Due Process Holding .	14

D. Respondents' Arguments On The Merits Are Unconvincing	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albert Einstein Med. Ctr. v. Workers' Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 707 A.2d 611 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)	19
<i>Baksalary v. Smith</i> , 579 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Pa. 1984), appeal dismissed, 469 U.S. 1146 (1985)	10
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	15,18
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	14
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	5,7,8,9
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	7
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	14
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	3,5,9
<i>Fuhrman v. Workers' Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 515 A.2d 331 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986), appeal dismissed, 540 A.2d 267 (Pa. 1988)	10
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
<i>Havens Steel Co. v. Randolph Eng'g Co.</i> , 813 F.2d 186 (8th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	18
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	3,5,6,9
<i>Jamies v. Toledo Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 758 F.2d 1086 (6th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	13
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981)	18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	3,4
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	18
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	7
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	15,16
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Dental Ass'n v. Medical Service Ass'n</i> 815 F.2d 270 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 851 (1987)	20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 850 (1982)	5
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	18
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	17
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	7
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stonebraker v. Workers' Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 641 A.2d 655 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	19
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	13
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	6,7
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 97 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1205 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	14
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	18
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	14

STATUTES

34 Pa. Code § 127.211	19
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 481(a)	19
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(1)	17
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(3)(i)	19
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(5)	13,15,17,19
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 531(7)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**Page(s)****MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , No. 77-1511, Brief for Respondents	18
Letter from John G. Knorr, III, Pennsylvania Chief Deputy Attorney General, to Sandy Nelsen, Merits Clerk (Nov. 25, 1998)	13
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , No. 108, October Term 1970, Brief for Petitioners	18
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , Nos. 76-180, 76-183, 76-5193, 76-5200, Brief for State Appellees	18
Statement by Administrator, Health Care Financing Administration, [1998-1 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 46,018 (Dec. 30, 1997)	20
SUP. CT. R. 12.6.	13
